
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 Thursday, 10th October 2013 
at 5.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 

Councillor Vinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hammond 
Councillor Hannides 
Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Stevens 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mr T Blackshaw, The Church of England (Dioceses 
of Winchester & Portsmouth) 
Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governors Representative; 
and  

• Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Sharon Pearson 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Head of Communities, Change and Partnership 
Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 

• Environmental: Encouraging new house 
building and improving existing homes; 
making the city more attractive and 
sustainable. 

 
• Holding the Executive to account by 

questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

• One Council: Developing an engaged, 
skilled and motivated workforce; 
implementing better ways of working to 
manage reduced budgets and increased 
demand.  

 
Smoking Policy 
 
The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones 
 
Please turn off your mob
[...]
ance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.     
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th 
September 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 PORT OF SOUTHAMPTON  
 

 Report of the Director of Environment and Economy outlining planning policies and 
powers in relation to the Port of Southampton, attached.  
 



 

 
8 FORWARD PLAN  

 
 Report of the Head of Communities, Change and Partnerships detailing items 

requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan, attached.  
 
a) Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Establishment of Integrated Commissioning Unit 

for SCC People Directorate and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group  
 Briefing paper detailing the issues relating to the forthcoming Cabinet Decision 

“Establishment of Integrated Commissioning Unit for SCC People Directorate and 
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group”, attached.   
 

b) Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Feasibility Work for Thornhill District Energy 
Scheme  

 Briefing Paper detailing the issues relating to the forthcoming Cabinet Decision 
“Feasibility Work for Thornhill District Energy Scheme”, attached.  
 

c) Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Charging for Residents First Parking Permits   
 Briefing Paper detailing the issues relating to the forthcoming Officer Decision 

“Charging for Residents First Parking Permits”, attached.  
 

d) Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Evening Parking Charges  
 Briefing Paper detailing the issues relating to the forthcoming Officer Decision 

“Evening Parking Charges”, attached.  
 

e) Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Development of Sites in Lordshill  
 Briefing Paper detailing the issues relating to the forthcoming Cabinet Decision 

“Development of Sites in Lordshill”, attached. 
 

9 SCRUTINY PANEL B : APPRENTICESHIP INQUIRY: DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 

 Report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel B providing details on the outcome of the 
Apprenticeship Inquiry and recommendations, attached.  
 

10 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 

 Report of the Head of Communities, Change and Partnerships detailing the actions of 
the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, 
attached.   
 
 

Wednesday, 2 October 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



 
- 8 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Chaloner, Fitzhenry, 
Hannides, Keogh, Mintoff, Paffey and Stevens 
 

Apologies: Councillors Hammond, Morrell, Mr T Blackshaw and Mrs U Topp 
 

Also in Attendance: Councillor Payne – Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
Councillor Kaur – Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Jeffery – Cabinet Member for Change 
 

 
17. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Panel noted the apologies of Councillors Hammond and Morrell, Mr Blackshaw and 
Mrs Topp and that Councillor Paffey was in attendance as a nominated substitute for 
Councillor Hammond in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 11th July 213 be approved 
and signed as a correct record, subject to amending Item (iii) on Page 6 to read “that 
the Committee noted……”.   (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 

19. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Communities, Change and 
Partnerships, detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.   
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision “Homelessness Prevention Strategy”, the Committee recommended 
that:- 

 
a. the draft homelessness action plan be brought back to the Committee for 

discussion; 
b. the Cabinet Member ensures that the Committee be kept informed of the 

funding position relating to the Homelessness Day Centre; 
c. information relating to the volume of homelessness that was being dealt 

with within the homelessness team’s fixed budget and the extent to which 
homelessness was being prevented, be circulated to the Committee; 

d. the Cabinet Member ensures that officers work closely with landlords and 
registered providers to encourage maximisation of the take-up of direct 
payments to protect the most vulnerable and to prevent rent arrears, 

Agenda Item 6



 
- 9 - 

 

wherever possible and sensible to do so, within the Homelessness 
Strategy;  and 

e. the Cabinet Member ensures that officers explore what funding levels 
would be required to address homelessness in Southampton relating to 
rough sleepers who did not have recourse to public funds. 

 
(ii) the Committee noted the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 

Decision “Safe City and Youth Justice Strategy” and that the key issues for 
success would be the co-ordination of activities and the sharing of 
information and intelligence by all partners. 

 
Superintendent Fulton, Hampshire Constabulary and Chair of the Safe City 
Partnership for 2013/14 and Group Manager Avery, Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue and Chair of the Safe City Partnership for 2012/13 were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

 
20. STRENGTHENING THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the People Director requesting approval of a 
proposal to incorporate the Corporate Parenting scrutiny function under the umbrella of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that the proposal outlined in Appendix 1 to incorporate the Corporate 
Parenting scrutiny function under the umbrella of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management, not be approved and the Lambeth model be adopted;  and 

 
(ii) that the Cabinet Member and officers ensure that consideration is given to 

the frequency of reporting from the Corporate Parenting Committee to full 
Council.  

 
21. SCRUTINY REVIEW - OUTLINE TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Communities, Change and 
Partnerships, seeking approval of the draft outline terms of reference for the review by 
Scrutiny Panel A.    (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that the draft outline terms of reference for the scrutiny review be approved;  
and 

 
(ii) that authority be delegated to the Head of Communities, Change and 

Partnerships in consultation with the Chair of Scrutiny Panel A, to finalise the 
terms of reference for the review. 

 
 
 



 
- 10 - 

 

22. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee noted the report of the Head of Communities, Change and 
Partnerships, detailing the actions of the executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.    (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes).  
 

23. PEOPLE DIRECTORATE TRANSFORMATION  
 
In order to comply with the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, the 
Committee gave urgent consideration to the report of the Director of People, detailing 
the forthcoming executive decision in respect of the People Directorate Transformation 
Programme.    The reasons for urgency being that the issue was not included on the 
agenda as the consultation on the cabinet report had not been concluded at the time of 
publication.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
The Director of People was in attendance and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that information relating to monies spent on external consultants to date and 
proposed monies to be spent on external consultants going forward, be 
circulated to the Committee; 

 
(ii) that information relating to the IT time table and key stages to be undertaken 

including costs prior to the system being implemented, be circulated to the 
Committee;  and 

 
(iii) that the Cabinet Member ensures that officers include an appropriate safety 

net for vulnerable people, to prevent them from being excluded from 
accessing the appropriate support and services through the Chanel Shift 
initiative. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: PORT OF SOUTHAMPTON 
DATE OF DECISION: 10 OCTOBER 2013 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Chris Lyons Tel: 023 8083 2044 
 E-mail: Chris.Lyons@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  John Tunney Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: John.Tunney@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report outlines planning policies and powers in relation to the Port of 
Southampton. 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) That the Committee notes the report. 
REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. In response to a request for this item to be discussed at the 10 October 2013 

meeting of this Committee. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. This report sets out: 

• The legal rights the Port has to implement port development without 
the need for planning permission (‘permitted development’ rights); 

• The national approval process for major infrastructure proposals 
(including ports and energy plants); 

• Likely future port related developments (as set out in the Port’s Master 
Plan);  and the policies that would apply if planning permission were 
needed; 

• The policies that would apply to non port development within the port 
(eg an energy plant); 

• Recent proposals in the Port 
• Environmental Health issues 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7



Version Number 2

 The Port’s Permitted Development Rights 
4. The owners of the Port (ABP) are the statutory harbour authority.  As such 

they have permitted development rights within land defined as operational 
port land.  In Southampton this includes the Western and Eastern Docks.  
The Port’s permitted development rights are extensive.  They can implement 
any development without the need for planning permission provided it is 
related to shipping or the movement of people or goods within the dock.  
This would apply for example t
[...]
CISION: 10th OCTOBER 2013 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 
 E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.   
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) That the Committee discuss the Forward Plan items listed in paragraph 

3 of the report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be 
taken into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet should 

take into account when reaching a decision. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The Forward Plan for the period October 2013 – January 2014 has been 

circulated to members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
The following issues were identified for discussion with the Decision Maker: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8



 2

Portfolio Decision Requested By 
Health & Adult 
Social Care 

Establishment of an Integrated 
Commissioning Unit for SCC and 
Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Cllr Moulton 

Housing & 
Sustainability 

Feasibility work for Thornhill District 
Energy scheme 

Cllr Moulton 

Officer Decision Charging for Residents First Parking 
Permits 

Cllr Moulton 

Officer Decision Evening Parking Charges Cllr Moulton 
Leader Development of sites in Lordshill Cllr Moulton 

  
4. 

 

Briefing papers responding to the Forward Plan items identified by members 
of the Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to 
[...]
OF AN INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING UNIT 
FOR SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL PEOPLE DIRECTORATE AND 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

DATE: 10 OCTOBER 2013 
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
SUMMARY: 
 This report briefly outlines progress since the decision was taken to consult on the 

formation of an Integrated Commissioning Unit.   
 
The development of an Integrated Commissioning Unit between Southampton City 
Council and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) has been 
identified by both organisations as a key priority to achieve outcome and evidence 
based commissioning.  By pooling capabilities and purchasing power, both 
organisations can exercise much greater control over what is needed, bought, at 
what price and at the right level of quality. The Southampton Joint Commissioning 
strategy outlines the national and local evidence that identifies integrated 
commissioning as a key enabler for both the Council and CCG. 
 
The proposal to develop a joint team that will work towards the delivery of the shared 
strategy, work plan and outcomes has been consulted on with staff fulfilling a 
commissioning function across the People Directorate in Southampton City Council 
and the “city focus” team in the Clinical Commissioning Group.  The aim of the 
remodelling is to develop a structure with appropriately skilled staff who will achieve 
quality outcomes and efficiency savings through more focussed, integrated work. It 
is proposed that staff will remain employed by their current employer with their 
existing terms and conditions but within a single management structure overseen by 
an Integrated Commissioning Board. Accountability for commissioning decisions will 
be retained by the Cabinet and CCG Governing Body. 
 
There has been significant support shown for the proposal to develop an integrated 
approach across the Council and CCG and approval is being sought to progress 
with the im
[...]
Band 6 / Grade 9 

 

Commissioner 
Band 8a / Grade 11-12 

 

Commissioner 
Band 8a / Grade 11-12 

 

Senior Commissioner 
Band 8b / Grade 13 

 

System Redesign 
 

Service Development 
Officer 

Band 7 / Grade 10 
 

Public Health 
Consultant 

Public Health Team 



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

1 
 

  

SUBJECT: FEASIBILITY WORK FOR THORNHILL DISTRICT ENERGY SCHEME 
DATE: 10 OCTOBER 2013 
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
SUMMARY: 
The Council is in the process of securing Energy Company Obligation (ECO) funding. This is 
a significant opportunity to provide for structural and environmental improvements to the 
Council’s housing in the City and includes funding support for new heating and hot water 
systems.  
 
An ECO funded energy improvement programme supports the Council’s strategic aspirations 
to improve insulation and heating in its housing stock, and to provide support to residents with 
the aim of responding to fuel cost rises and tackling fuel poverty.  
 
As part of this investment programme Cabinet are, at the 15 October meeting, recommended 
to approve the next stage of development for a District Energy (DE) scheme in the Thornhill 
area of the City. Such a scheme has the potential to provide fuel bill savings for residents, 
achieve significant Carbon reductions, provide a long-term revenue stream for the Council 
and generate local employment opportunities. 
 
Investment funding for the scheme will be required from the Council using a mix of General 
Fund and HRA Capital. Significant ECO funding is available which is essential to the financial 
viability of the scheme. The scheme forms part of the overall ECO funded investment 
programme.  There will also be ongoing revenue implications for the HRA and GF. 
 
Cabinet is requested to approve the next phase supported by Capita, which includes: seeking 
planning approval; engaging with residents, securing ECO funding, developing a detailed 
financia
[...]
ent (2012/13). This 
proposal brings in income of £130k on top of £74k of existing income, 
meaning that at £204k this parking service remains subsidised. Only 78% of 
the costs of the scheme would be met by current charges and the proposed 
increase in charges (see paragraphs 85 and 86 for full details). 

27 A high number of respondents argued that permit parking schemes should be 
funded by “Road Tax” (or Vehicle Excise Duty as it is now defined. This duty 
is however collected by central government. (i.e. the Duty income is not 
passed on to Local Authorities to be dedicated to parking or highway 
expenditure). 

28 There is an understandable question as to why the Council should propose 
these charges when it makes a surplus on On-Street Parking and Off-Street 
Parking. Any On-Street parking surplus has to be spent on parking, the 
highway or its environment strictly in accordance with the provisions of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1994 (see further legal paragraph below). 
Currently this surplus is used to help fund on and off street general public 
parking provision in the City and , where a surplus is generated having 
deducted those costs, other key transport and highway related services 
including CCTV monitoring and enforcement of transport matters and other 
similar schemes (see Appendix 9). The Off-Street surplus from SCC car parks 
is legally allowed to be used more widely and supports the provision of 
Council services in general, which would otherwise have to be reduced or cut. 

29 Many respondents highlighted in their correspondence concerns over 
highway maintenance and a point made by the Local Government Association 



Version Number 6

in March 2013 that the surplus made by all English Councils in 2011/12 from 
On-Street / Off-Street parking of £411m needed to be seen in the context of 
overall Council spending on transport and highways of £8.11m 

30 The last review of residents permit charges was in 2011. 
31 At that time there was a hig
[...]
a. from year 3 onwards available for building and 
equipment maintenance and repair.  This, alongside the projected surpluses, 
demonstrates an acceptable allowance for meeting this need. 

24. The indicative values of the three sites are identified in confidential appendix one 
to the Cabinet report.  In order to maximise receipts it would be preferable to 
locate the affordable housing elements of the scheme on the current housing 
office and community centre sites. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
25. Pursuant to section 19 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976, a local authority may provide such recreational facilities as it sees fit, 
including indoor or outdoor swimming pools and any related facilities. 
 

26. It should be noted that the prime cost procurement method described within the 
paper carries with it certain risks also identified within the paper, and particularly 



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

5 
 

the potential for cost overrun or a partially unfinished project. This should be 
balanced against the potential advantages of this approach, notably a project 
finish date approximately 2 months earlier than possible if utilising a more 
predictable procurement method. State aid rules may apply to the proposed 
arrangements with the community group, depending on the overall value of the 
assistance provided. 
 

Policy Implications 
27. The proposals are consistent with the Council’s priorities to improve health and 

keep people safe and to help individuals and communities to work together and 
help themselves. 

Appendices/Supporting Information: 
 1. None 
Further Information Available From: Name: Mike Harris 
 Tel:  023 8083 2882 

E-mail:  Mike.d.harris@southampton.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY PANEL B: APPRENTICESHIP INQUIRY – 
DRAFT FINAL REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 OCTOBER 2013 
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF SCRUTINY PANEL B 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Karen Hilleard Tel: 023 8083 4065 
 E-mail: Karen.hilleard@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
From April 2013 to September 2013 Scrutiny Panel B undertook an inquiry into 
Apprenticeships.  The Scrutiny Inquiry report contains 10 recommendations.  The final 
report is attached as Appendix 1. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To consider and approve the report of the Apprenticeship Inquiry, 

attached as Appendix 1 and forward them to the Executive for 
consideration and further action. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any 
minor amendments arising from considerations raised at the 
Committee’s meeting on 10th October 2013.   

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. In accordance with the Council’s constitution, this Committee must approve 

the final report of a Scrutiny Inquiry and refer it to the Executive for 
consideration and further action. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. On 16th August 2012 Overview Scrutiny and Management Committee agreed 

the indicative terms of reference for an Inquiry into the Apprenticeships, since 
they were approved, the focus for apprenticeships in the city has shifted to the 
need to develop a new Southampton Apprenticeship Action Plan.  The 
purpose of the inquiry is to: 

• Examine existing local and national issues relating to Apprenticeship 
recruitment. 

• Consider how the number of Apprenticeships in Southampton can be 
increased. 

• Inform a new Southampton Apprenticeship Action Plan. 

Agenda Item 9



Version Number 2

4. The Inquiry was undertaken by Scrutiny Panel B with information presented to 
6 meetings from April 2013 to September 2013. 

5. The final report contains 10 recommendations in total, summarised in 
Appendix 1, which if implemented will help to support the creation of a 
Southampton Apprenticeship Action Plan.  They should also lead to an 
increase in awareness and take up of apprenticeships in the city. 

6. The 10 recommendations are grouped under the following key themes: 
• Improve the promotion, preparation for, and recruitment of, young 

people into Apprenticeships. 
• Maximise employer take up of Apprenticeships across the city, 

particularly in key sectors and in the Council. 
• Establish an Apprenticeship training offer in Southampton which 

includes frameworks and levels which are likely to employ young 
people and meet the needs of the Southampton economy 

• Best practice. 
7. A draft final report of the Apprenticeship Inquiry is attached as Appendix 1.  

This Committee needs to consider whether the report adequately responds 
to the Inquiry objectives outlined in the Terms of Reference shown within the 
attached report. 

8. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee procedure rules within 
the constitution require that within two months of the date that this committee 
approves a final inquiry report, the Executive will consider the report and 
submit its findings to either this Committee or to Council.  If this Committee is 
therefore minded to accept the final version of the report, then the document 
will be forwarded to the Executive for further action. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
9. Revenue funding is required to deliver the recommendations, which will form 

part of the Southampton Apprenticeship Action Plan covering a three-year 
period 2013-16. A skills budget has been identified to deliver the 
recommendations, fully-funded by existing European Social Fund grant. City 
Deal funding for youth employment and employer engagement will support 
delivery from 2014 (this will be subject to a separate report to Cabinet and 
Council). 

Property/Other 
10. None. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
11. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000. 
Other Legal 
[...]
re 
customer enquiries can be resolved straight 
away, whether that be on the web, phone, face 
to face or home visits. 
 

 

12/09/13 Children’s 
Services 

Corporate 
Parenting 
Committee 

That the Cabinet Member and officers 
ensure that consideration is given to 
the frequency of reporting from the 
Corporate Parenting Committee to full 
Council 

Reports from Corporate Parenting Committee 
will be presented at full Council twice yearly. 
Workshops for Members are in the process of 
being set up to ensure Members are aware of 
their corporate parenting responsibilities. 

 

 
 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Port of Southampton
	Appendices 1 and 2

	8 Forward Plan
	8a Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Establishment of Integrated Commissioning Unit for SCC People Directorate and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group
	8a Appendix 1 - Integrated Commissioning FAQ's
	8a Appendix 2 - Integrated Commissioning Unit Structure

	8b Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Feasibility Work for Thornhill District Energy Scheme
	8c Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Charging for Residents First Parking Permits
	8c - Appendix 1 - Decision Report PC Letter
	8c Appx 2 Map of RPZ 1-12 & 16
	8c Appx 3 Summary of Representations
	8c Appx 4 Resident Association Petition and Ward Cllr Responsesv2
	8c Appx 5 Table of Bus Service changes by Area July 13
	8c Appx 6 Summary of Representations on Temporary Resident's Permits
	8c Appx 7  Alternatives to introducing charges
	8c Appx 8  Letter or Email to Respondents to the Public Notice
	8c Appx 9 Supporting Financial Informationv2
	8c Appx 10 EIA

	8d Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Evening Parking Charges
	8e Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Development of Sites in Lordshill
	9 Scrutiny Panel B : Apprenticeship Inquiry: Draft Final Report
	9 Appendix1 - Draft final report Apprenticeship inquiry V3
	9 Appendix 2 key findings and emerging recommendations

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Execut

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 11 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Chaloner, Fitzhenry, 
Hammond, Hannides, Keogh, Mintoff, Morrell and Stevens 
 

Apologies:  Mr T Blackshaw and Mrs U Topp 
 

 
24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 12th September 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.    (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

25. PORT OF SOUTHAMPTON  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Environment and Economy, 
outlining planning policies and powers in relation to the Port of Southampton.   (Copy of 
the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Mr Thomas, Deputy Port Director and Mr McQueen, a member of the public were 
present and with the consent of the chair addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that a “Docks Information” category be added to the Council’s Stay 
Connected email alert service, with the first communication outlining  
how you can complain about noise; 

(ii) that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee be updated on 
significant progress related to City Deal/Marchwood Military Port;  and 

(iii) as the Port develops, should the opportunity present itself, the Council should 
work proactively with ABP to develop some form of boundary treatment, 
screening the Port from residential areas; 

 
26. FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing items 
requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.   (Copy of the report circulated 
with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision “Establishment of Integrated Commissioning Unit for SCC People 
Directorate and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group”, the 
Committee recommended that:- 

 



 

 
- 12 - 

 

a) in order to aid communication and joint working, investigate opportunities 
to co-locate teams as soon as possible;  and 

b) that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel monitors progress of the ICU 
and how the Council and CCG are maximising opportunities to pool 
budgets. 

 
(ii) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 

Decision “Feasibility Work for Thornhill District Energy Scheme”, the 
Committee recommended that:- 

 
a) details on the amount of energy a facility in Thornhill would be capable of 

producing be circulated to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee;  and 

b) that an update on the Marchwood energy pipeline proposal be circulated 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
(iii) On consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Officer 

Decision “Charging for Residents First Parking Permits”, the Committee 
recommended :- 

 
a) that a breakdown of consultation responses by parking zone be circulated 

to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee; 
b) that officers identify if the feedback from residents indicated whether 

residents would still favour parking zones if charges were imposed; 
c) that an assessment of the proposed residents parking schemes, 

consultation costs and timescales be circulated to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee; 

d) that when consulting residents on parking permits they are made aware of 
proposed developments in the vicinity;   

e) that a breakdown of administration and enforcement costs for Residents’ 
Parking Zones, together with the income from permits (distinguishing 
between first and second permits) and penalties, both current and as 
estimated under the proposed new policies, is circulated to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee alongside the areas on which 
parking income can be spent;  and 

f) that the Cabinet Member discusses with the Universities and University 
Hospitals Southampton, the possibility of them contributing financially to 
the costs of the relevant resident parking schemes in the city, and that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee be advised, if, and what 
contributions are currently received. 

 
(iv) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming  
 Officer Decision “Evening Parking Charges”, the Committee  
 recommended that the cost associated with excluding Sunday 
 evening parking charges proposal be circulated to the Overview 
 and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
 (v) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming  
  Cabinet Decision “Development of Sites in Lordshill”, the 
  Committee recommended that the Executive reconsiders the 
  proposal to loan £73k to the community group and instead 



 

 
- 13 - 

 

  makes a £73k contribution to the community group. 
 

27. SCRUTINY PANEL B : APPRENTICESHIP INQUIRY: DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel B providing details 
on the outcome of the Apprenticeship Inquiry and recommendations.   (Copy of report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that the report be approved and be forwarded to the Executive for 
consideration and further action;  and 

(ii) that authority be delegated to the Chair of the Committee to approve any 
minor amendments arising from considerations raised at the Committee’s 
meeting on 10th October 2013. 

 
28. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
The Committee noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing the actions 
of the executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee.    
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

 


